Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING

Date: Monday, 18 December 2017
Time: 5.30pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Swale Borough Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Derek Conway, James Hunt,
Ken Ingleton (Chairman), Bryan Mulhern and David Simmons.

Kent County Council Members:

Kent County Councillors Andy Booth, Bowles (Vice-Chairman), Sue Gent, Antony Hook,
Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John Wright.

Parish Council Members:

Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives: Dave Austin (Sheldwich, Badlesmere
and Leaveland Parish Council), Peter Macdonald (Minster Parish Council) and Richard
Palmer (Newington Parish Council).

Quorum =5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative).

RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data

retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.



Pages
Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

Apologies for absence and confirmation of substitutes
Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2017
(Minute Nos. 199 - 212) as a correct record, subject to an amendment to
Minute No. 209 — Proposed Speed Limit Reduction, Queenborough and
Halfway Houses, Isle of Sheppey. The third paragraph from the last
should read: ‘On a 20mph road, the behaviour of the user groups
changed and sometimes led to them (pedestrians and cyclists) taking
more risks.’

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be



declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature
[...]
r the Swale Joint Transportation Board Terms of Reference,



Councillor Mike Baldock has requested the following item/motion:

“Swale Borough Council recognises the good work that the Kent
Community Rail Partnership does and the benefits of having Swale Rail
within the Borough. Consequently, this Board recommends to Swale's
Cabinet that a grant of £4000 is made payable to KCRP to support work
within the Borough over the next 12 months."

Part Two - Reports for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet

12.  Proposed Speed Limit Reduction, Queenborough and Halfway Houses, 65-72
Isle of Sheppey

Part Three - Information Items
13.  Winter Service Plan 73-74
14.  Update on proposals for improving the A2500 Lower Road, Minster 75 - 86

between Cowstead Corner and Barton Hill Drive, Minster and a junction
improvement at Lower Road / Barton Hill Drive - Minster

15.  Highway Works Programme 87 - 100
16. Progress Update Report 101 -
106

17.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting will be held at 5.30pm on Monday 19 March 2018.

Issued on Tuesday, 5 December 2017

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange

for special faciliies to be provided at the meeting, please contact
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of the Swale Joint Transportation Board, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Agenda Iltem 6

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date Monday 18t December 2017

Report Title Petition for Residents Parking Scheme — Lavender
Court, Aubretia Walk and Heather Close,
Sittingbourne

Cabinet Member Clir Alan Horton

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell

Head of Service Martyn Cassell

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)

Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to note the contents of the report,
and recommend that Officers take no fur
[...]
 to Informal Consultation - November 2015

ANNEX A

Road Aubretia Walk |Lavender Court [Heather Close [Fairview Road |East Street
No. of Leaflets Sent Out 12 22 19 28 70
No. of Responses 5 10 9 16 4
% of responses 42 45 47 57 6
No. Supporting Residents Parking Scheme 3 8 5 0 1
% of Total Properites Supporting Residents Parking Scheme 25 36 26 0 1

G abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date Monday 18! December 2017

Report Title Consultation on Changes to Existing Waiting
Restriction Times — Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking
Scheme

Cabinet Member Clir Alan Horton

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell

Head of Service Martyn Cassell

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)

Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to note the contents of the report,
and the overall low response rate to the consultation,
and recommend that Officers do not proceed with any
changes to the existing 1 hour waiting limit of the
Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking Scheme, but that the
comments around enforcement are forwarded to the
appropriate team.

1.  Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the responses received to the recent consultation
on waiting times within the current 1 hour limited waiting area of the Sittingbourne
Residents’ Parking Scheme, following the submission of a petition from residents of
Ufton Lane to the Joint Transportation Board.

2. Background

2.1 A petition containing 34 signatures was presented to the Swale Joint Transportation
Board by residents of Ufton Lane in Sittingbourne. The petition stated that parking
problems are caused by non-permit holders having unfair access to the current
Parking Scheme and at their meeting on 26 June 2017, Members of the Swale Joint
Transportation Board recommended that two consultations take place, one with
residents situated in the current two hour waiting limit of Ufton Lane and one with
residents situated in the current one ho
[...]
eceived to the recent consultation
on waiting times within the current 2 hour limited waiting area of Ufton Lane,
Sittingbourne, following the submission of a petition from residents of Ufton Lane to
the Joint Transportation Board.

2. Background

2.1 A petition containing 34 signatures was presented to the Swale Joint Transportation
Board by residents of Ufton Lane in Sittingbourne. The petition stated that parking
problems are caused by non-permit holders having unfair access to the current
Parking Scheme and at their meeting on 26 June 2017, Members of the Swale Joint
Transportation Board recommended that two consultations take place, one with
residents situated in the current two hour waiting limit of Ufton Lane and one with
residents situated in the current one hour waiting limit of the current Residents’
Parking Scheme. This report provides details of the Ufton Lane consultation, and a
separate report has been submitted for the current one hour waiting limit area of the
Scheme.

3. Issue for Decision

3.1 Members of the Swale JTB recommended that the consultation in Ufton Lane was
based on proposals to amend the existing two hour waiting limit to one hour or 30

Page 27



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

minutes, and a copy of the consultation material can be found in Annex A. A plan of
the consultation area can be found in Annex B.

The informal consultation with residents took place between 6" and 20" October
2017. For the Ufton Lane area, a total of 191 consultation leaflets were sent out, and
51 responses were received. This produced an overall response rate of 27%. To
ascertain whether there was more support for changes to the Scheme waiting times
in the lower end of Ufton Lane, the results of the consultation have been split into
two areas, the lower end of Ufton Lane between the A2 and Addington Road and
the higher end of Ufton Lane between Addington Road and Homewood Avenue.

A table summarising the results of the consultation can be found in Annex C. The
table de
[...]
ER — SWALE AMENDMENT 9

M v’as.a,é\@m’v\gd\ AL Oy @ _ E\, ?I

w\'w\ae-hm %Aﬂ__\gﬂé \w_g |

oA %\3\.\5\-‘;_ \—\Muw,c-\ \r' M\MA\' ary .
,VA&«)\% m\gg&\ &9'<' &W&w" 9\»«9\
_r&a J@b(mm\'— .:..._. ("N‘cé:\ e, O N\, e -
\"".e_w;\'s‘\}\mr-_ A Q\?VW‘)\_/@S\Q. %3630\9\ cfm\-(

\N\ML W “ﬁb\n\ﬁm_&. e~\§_—-3\‘\-‘2¢nﬂ.‘n A‘r:e :

L;; I

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date Monday 18 December 2017

Report Title Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order — Swale

Amendment 10

Cabinet Member Clir Alan Horton

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell
Head of Service Martyn Cassell
Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)
Classification Open

Recommendations | @ Members are asked to note the formal objections

received to the proposed double yellow lines around
the Guild Hall in Faversham and recommend that
Officers proceed with the proposals.

b) For information only, Members are asked to note
the contents of the report with regard to the proposed
double yellow lines in Wellesley Road, Sheerness.

1.1

2.1

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order
Swale Amendment 10, which covers various new and amended waiting restrictions
in the Borough. A copy of the Traffic Regulation Order can be found in Annex A.

Background

During the formal consultation period between 20" October and 10t November,
two formal objections were received, both in relation to the proposed double yellow
lines around the Guild Hall in Market Place, Faversham, one from a resident of
Faversham and one from the Faversham Society. A copy of the formal objections
can be found in Annex B.

A request was also received from a resident of Normanwood Court in Sheerness for
the proposed double yellow lines in Wellesley Road to be extended across the
vehicle access into Normanwood Court. The resident stated that on occasion
vehicles parked across this access preventing vehicle ingress an
[...]
ntionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION, QUEENBOROUGH & HALFWAY HOUSES,
ISLE OF SHEPPEY

To: Swale Joint Transportation Board — 18 December 2017

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council
Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Queenborough and Halfway Ward, Swale District

Summary: This report gives details of a proposed reduction in the speed

limit from 30mph to 20mph in numerous residential roads in
the Queenborough and Halfway ward. At the previous JTB,
held in September 2017, it was tabled that additional roads
possibly be included in the proposed 20mph schemes. The
findings are presented below.

For Recommendation

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 From 1 April 2013 Kent County Council became responsible for a number of Public
Health functions. One of these was the health improvement of the population of
Kent. This has enabled a selection of priority sites to be identified by public health
indicators such as incidences of Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD),
obesity and deprivation. The Local Transport Plan is funding £50,000 of investment
in public health led 20mph schemes in 2016-17. The 20mph Public Health schemes
are predominantly signing and road markings only and will not include physical
engineering measures to maximise the number of sites that can be included within
the available budget

1.2 In recent years the demand for the implementation of 20mph schemes had been
increasing in response to both national and local campaigns, therefore Kent County
Council propose to implement 20mph Public Health Schemes in Queenborough &
Halfway. There is evidence that 20mph schemes encourage healthier transport
modes such as walking and cycling.

1.3 Following numerous objections a report detailing resident’s concerns was presented
at the Swale JTB, held on 11t September 2017. It was agreed that all the proposed
roads presented should progress to a 20mph. A further request, by councillors, was
tabled that additio
[...]
17

Sittingbourne Market
Re-location

SBC

(1) That the report be noted and the
Traffic Regulation Order be progressed.

Traffic Regulation Orders drafted and




Minute

No Subject ?(%%I Recommendations Made by Board Commentsllt(:lgfe/?:lﬁg Ic-)ack to JTB
formally advertised. No formal objections
received. Orders due to be effective from
January 2018.

205/09/17 | Petition — Parking, | SBC | (1) That the recent feedback to the | Traffic Regulation Order prepared and
School Road, consultation with residents of School Road formally advertised 20/10/17 — 10/11/17.
Faversham and Plantation Road in Faversham on the

proposed Residents’ Parking Scheme layout
be noted, and that officers proceed with
drafting the Traffic Regulation Order for the
implementation of the Scheme in School

av) Road, Faversham.

2%5/09/17 Petition against | SBC | (1) That the petition and report be noted | Plantation Road not included in Traffic

D Resident's  Parking and the proposed implementation of the Regulation Order for extension of

= Scheme Residents’ Parking Scheme in Plantation Residents’ Parking Scheme — residents

8 Implementation - Road, Faversham is not progressed. .

Plantation Road, advised.
Faversham

207/09/17 | Double Yellow Lines | SBC | (1) That double yellow lines be installed | Traffic Regulation Order prepared and
Around The Guildhall, around the Guildhall, Faversham, without the formally advertised 20/10/17 — 10/11/17.
Faversham — Update inclusion of No Loading.

Report Two formal objections received — see
report to December 2017 JTB.

209/09/17 | Proposed Speed | KCC | (1)That 20mph be installed for the whole of | KCC — Report included in December JTB
Limit Reduction, Queenborough, and the Halfway option be as
Queenborough  and noted in the report, with the addition of St
Halfway Houses, Isle Katherine Road, Danley Road and Filer
of Sheppey Road, if possible, with other potential roads to

come back to the next meeting of the Board.




	Agenda
	6 Petition for Residents Parking scheme - Lavender Court, Aubretia Walk and Heather Close, Sittingbourne
	Lavender Court - Annex A

	7 Consultation on Changes to Existing Waiting Restriction Times - Sittingbourne Residents' Parking Scheme
	Consultation - Sitt Res Parking Scheme - Annex A
	Consultation - Sitt Res Parking Scheme - Annex B
	Consultation - Sitt Res Parking Scheme - Annex C
	Consultation - Sitt Res Parking Scheme - Annex D

	8 Petition for Changes to Residents Parking Scheme - Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne - Consultation Results
	Ufton Lane - Annex A (3)
	Ufton Lane - Annex B (3)
	Ufton Lane - Annex C (3)
	Ufton Lane - Annex D (3)

	9 Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 9
	TRO - Annex A (3)
	TRO - Annex B (3)

	10 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 10
	Annex A TRO 10
	Annex B TRO 10
	Annex C TRO 10

	12 Proposed Speed Limit Reduction, Queenborough and Halfway Houses, Isle of Sheppey
	13 Winter Service Plan
	14 Update on proposals for improving the A2500 Lower Road, Minster between Cowstead Corner and Barton Hill Drive, Minster and a junction improvement at Lower Road / Barton Hill Drive - Minster
	A2500 - Appendix A
	A2500 - Appendix B
	A2500 - Appendix C

	15 Highway Works Programme
	16 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 411 -

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 18 December 2017 from 5.30pm  - 
7.19pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Derek Conway, James 
Hunt, Ken Ingleton (Chairman) and David Simmons.

Kent County Councillors Andy Booth, Sue Gent, Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John 
Wright.

Kent Association of Local Councils:  Parish Councillors Dave Austin, Peter 
MacDonald and Richard Palmer.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alan Blackburn, Mike Knowles, Jo Millard and Richard 
Shelton.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Henderson, Alan Horton and 
Roger Truelove.

APOLOGIES: Kent County Councillors Bowles and Antony Hook and Councillor 
Bryan Mulhern.

402 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

403 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 September 2017 (Minute Nos. 199 – 212) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record 
subject to an amendment to Minute No. 209 – Proposed Speed Limit Reduction, 
Queenborough and Halfway Houses, Isle of Sheppey.  The third paragraph from 
the last should read ‘On a 20mph road, the behaviour of the user groups changed 
and sometimes lead to them (pedestrians and cyclists) taking more risks.’

404 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Kent County Councillor John Wright declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest 
in Item 11- Kent Community Rail Partnership as he sat on the Community Rail 
Partnership.

Kent County Councillor Mike Whiting declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest 
in Item 11 – Kent Community Rail Partnership as he sat on the Community Rail 
Partnership.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 18 December 2017 

- 412 -

Parish Councillor Richard Palmer declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in 
Item 11 – Kent Community Rail Partnership as he sat on the Community Rail 
Partnership.

Parish Councillor Peter MacDonald declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest 
in Item 11 – Kent Community Rail Partnership as he sat on the Community Rail 
Partnership.

During discussion in the meeting, Kent County Councillor Andy Booth declared a 
Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in Item 16 – Highway Works Programme as he 
sat on Eastchurch Parish Council.

405 PUBLIC SESSION 

Mrs Sarah Drury, South Avenue Primary School, spoke on item 16 of the Agenda – 
Progress Update on Pedestrian Crossing at South Avenue School Sittingbourne.  
She advised that further research had been carried out and she provided crash 
report data and details of specific incidents. She added that incidents of parking on 
kerbs were still continuing and had been reported to the relevant authorities. 

A Member agreed that funding the scheme was a priority and feared there would be 
more serious incidents due to the extra traffic movements, additional development 
in the area might bring.

The District Manager advised that options had been outlined at the last Swale Joint 
Transportation Board (JTB) meeting in September 2017, spoke of funding issues 
and confirmed that a report would be presented to the next JTB meeting in March 
2018.  He added that other interim ideas, such as bollards to prevent vehicles 
driving along the verge near the school entrance, would be considered and he 
would contact the school directly to discuss this.

Recommendations for Swale Borough Council's Cabinet

406 PETITION FOR RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEME - LAVENDER COURT, 
AUBRETIA WALK AND HEATHER CLOSE, SITTINGBOURNE 

This report provided an update to the petition submitted to the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board in September 2017.

In response to a question from a Member, the Seafront and Engineering Manager 
clarified the recommendation.  The same Member suggested that a further 
consultation might be necessary as the petition was originally presented in 
September 2015.  Another Member suggested the item was deferred until the next 
JTB meeting to allow time for Ward Members to encourage more residents to 
respond.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities stated that the 
recommendation was clear, referred to paragraphs 3.4 and 3.5 of the report and 
advised that marking out individual parking bays would cut the area of parking and 
was therefore not beneficial.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 18 December 2017 

- 413 -

Recommended: 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted and officers take no further action 
until such time as substantial changes occur to the parking arrangements in 
the area. 

407 CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO EXISTING WAITING RESTRICTION TIMES 
- SITTINGBOURNE RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME 

The Seafront and Engineering Manager advised that, as requested by the JTB, the 
consultation results had been split into two reports, and this report focused on the 
existing 1 hour waiting limit of the Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking Scheme.

A Member drew attention to the feedback on parking in general, whilst another 
Member highlighted the importance of Parking Enforcement.  In response, the 
Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities advised that he had already 
met with the Parking Enforcement Manager and discussed the feedback and there 
was a considerable amount of Parking Enforcement carried out in the area.

Recommended:

(1)  That the contents of the report and the overall low response rate to the 
consultation be noted and that officers do not proceed with any changes to 
the existing 1 hour waiting time limit of the Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking 
Scheme, but that the comments around enforcement be forwarded to the 
appropriate team.

408 PETITION FOR CHANGES TO RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME - UFTON 
LANE, SITTINGBOURNE - CONSULTATION RESULTS 

The report provided a summary of the responses received to the recent 
consultation on waiting times within the current 2 hour limited waiting area of Ufton 
Lane, Sittingbourne.  This followed the submission of a petition from residents of 
Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne.

Recommended:

(1)  That the contents of the report be noted and officers do not proceed with 
any changes to the existing 2 hour waiting limit for the Ufton Lane area of the 
Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking Scheme, but that the comments around 
enforcement be forwarded to the appropriate team.

409 FORMAL OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - SWALE 
AMENDMENT 9 

The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided 
details of a formal objection received in relation to the recently advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) Swale Amendment 9, for proposed double yellow lines in 
Iwade.  In response to a question from a Member, the Seafront and Engineering 
Manager clarified that if a formal objection was received on a TRO, the item must 
be considered by the JTB again.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 18 December 2017 

- 414 -

Recommended:

(1)  That the contents of the report be noted and Officers proceed with the 
Traffic Regulation Order as advertised.

410 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - SWALE 
AMENDMENT 10 

The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided an 
update on the recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order Swale Amendment 10 
which covered various new and amended waiting restrictions in the Borough.  He 
advised that two formal objections had been received in relation to the proposed 
double yellow lines around the Guild Hall in Market Place, Faversham and drew 
attention to the second recommendation which referred to an amendment to the 
double yellow lines proposed in Wellesley Road, Sheerness.

Members raised points which included:  were the two objections from the same 
source?; there was a lot of support for the waiting restrictions; some people were 
abusing the lack of parking restrictions; there were better ways of controlling 
parking; yellow lines were unappealing and enforcement of parking restrictions was 
vital.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities explained some of the 
difficulties in implementing the suggestions made within the objections.

Recommended:

(1)  That the formal objections received to the proposed double yellow lines 
around the Guild Hall in Faversham be noted, and officers proceed with the 
proposals.

(2)  That the contents of the report with regard to the proposed double yellow 
lines in Wellesley Road, Sheerness be noted.

411 KENT COMMUNITY RAIL PARTNERSHIP 

Councillor Mike Baldock proposed the following motion:

“Swale Borough Council recognises the good work that the Kent Community Rail 
Partnership (KCRP) does and the benefits of having Swale Rail within the Borough.  
Consequently, this Board recommends to Swale’s Cabinet that a grant of £4,000 is 
made payable to KCRP to support work within the Borough over the next 12 
months.”

In proposing the motion, Councillor Baldock spoke of the funding cuts experienced 
by the KCRP, the events held to encourage users and the funding provided by 
other authorities.

The motion was seconded by Parish Councillor Richard Palmer.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 18 December 2017 

- 415 -

Many Members agreed that KCRP should be supported but they could not support 
the motion in its current form.  In the discussion that followed, Members raised 
points which included:  KCRP did a lot of good work; no direct approach to SBC 
had been made for funding; Members may contribute from their grants; the motion 
was too vague; funding could support an officer to assist with the work of KCRP 
and smaller organisations have contributed. 

Councillor James Hunt proposed the following amendment to the motion:

Swale Borough Council recognises the good work that the Kent Community Rail 
Partnership does and the benefits of having Swale Rail within the Borough. 
Consequently, this Board recommends that a meeting be set up between KCRP 
and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and/or officers to investigate 
whether additional funding is needed for Swale projects and if so Cabinet 
look to see if funding is possible."

Councillor Mike Baldock agreed the amendment.

On being put to the vote, the amended motion was agreed.

Resolved:

(1)  That a meeting be set up between KCRP and the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and/or officers to investigate whether additional funding is 
needed for Swale projects and if so Cabinet look to see if funding is possible. 

Recommendation for Kent County Council Cabinet

412 PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION, QUEENBOROUGH AND HALFWAY 
HOUSES, ISLE OF SHEPPEY 

The District Manager introduced the report which gave details of a proposed 
reduction in the speed limit from 30mph to 20mph in numerous residential roads in 
the Queenborough and Halfway Ward, including the addition of St. Katherine Road, 
Danley Road and Filer Road.  He advised that additional speed tests were still 
being carried out on North Road and Main Road, Queenborough and an update on 
this would be provided at the next JTB meeting in March 2018.

A Member drew attention that the information in the summary on page 65 of the 
report was incorrect, and the recommendation on Minute 209 of the last JTB 
meeting on 11 September 2017 which agreed  “That 20mph be installed for the 
whole of Queenborough, and the Halfway option be as noted in the report, with the 
addition of St. Katherine Road, Danley Road and Filer Road, if possible, with other 
potential roads to come back to the next meeting of the Board”  should be included 
in the summary of the report.

A Member highlighted the need to for speed limits to be enforced.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 18 December 2017 

- 416 -

Recommended:

(1)  That the implementation of all the proposed speed limit changes in 
Halfway be agreed.

Items for Noting

413 WINTER SERVICE PLAN 

The District Manager introduced the report which outlined the arrangements that 
had been made between KCC and SBC to provide a local winter service in the 
event of an operational snow alert in the Borough.  He highlighted the good joint 
working relationship between KCC and SBC and drew Members’ attention to the 
KCC website which showed the primary and secondary routes for gritting. 

The Ward Member for Admirals Walk, Halfway asked whether letters could be sent 
to residents as they had in a previous year asking for their assistance in allowing 
gritters to access the road which was often blocked by vehicles?  In response, the 
District Manager advised that Admirals Walk was not included in the salting route 
this year and any issues would be dealt with on an ad-hoc basis, possibly using a 
mini gritter.

In response to a question from a Member, the District Manager advised that the last 
Parish salt bags were being delivered that week.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

414 UPDATE ON PROPOSALS FOR IMPROVING THE A2500 LOWER ROAD, 
MINSTER BETWEEN COWSTEAD CORNER AND BARTON HILL DRIVE, 
MINSTER AND A JUNCTION IMPROVEMENT AT LOWER ROAD / BARTON 
HILL DRIVE, MINSTER 

The Major Projects Manager introduced the report which gave an update on 
proposals for improving the A2500 Lower Road between Cowstead Corner and 
Barton Hill Drive, Minster and a junction improvement at Lower Road/Barton Hill 
Drive, Minster.  He advised that the South East Local Enterprise Partnership 
(SELEP) funding had been approved and the Section 106 Agreement funding was 
waiting to be received. The Major Project Manager informed Members that in order 
to fund both schemes, additional funding had been sought.  He was pleased to 
inform Members that the bid had been successful and that Phase 1 (Junction 
Improvement) of the works was due to start in July/August 2018.  He added that 
Phase 2 (Widening)  would commence in Summer 2019, after the widening of the 
roundabout.  

A Member was pleased to receive confirmation of the schemes and hoped that as 
the works to the roundabout would take place off the main carriageway, the flow of 
traffic would be less affected.  He asked that, as works would be commencing in the 
tourist season, what measures were in place to reduce disruption? He also drew 
attention to the cycleway referred to at paragraph 2.10 in the report. In response, 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 18 December 2017 

- 417 -

the Major Projects Manager advised that there were options to reduce disruption 
such as working off the highway during the summer months for Phase 1 and 
options for Phase 2 such as weekend and out-of-hours working would be 
considered during the detailed design of the widening of Lower Road, Minster.

A Member raised concern over the receipt of the Section 106 monies and queried 
the order of the programme at paragraph 3.2 on page 77 of the report.  In response, 
the Major Projects Manager advised that Policy A12 of the Local Plan had identified 
that development sites could only come forward with highway improvements on 
Lower Road and that the funding was a significant contribution to the viability of the 
development, which would encourage the developer to meet the funding 
programme.  

A Member raised the issue of lorry transport using the roundabout.  The Major 
Projects Manager advised that the roundabout was design compliant.  Parish 
Councillor Peter MacDonald considered that the roundabout should be tweaked to 
discourage cars to speed and considered that the diversion should go through 
Plover Road, Minster.

There was a discussion around funding and the Major Projects Manager advised 
that SBC were making a contribution of £200k towards the scheme and he would 
ask again for a written answer on what the previous Section 106 money had been 
spent on.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

415 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 

The Board considered the report which provided an update on the identified 
schemes approved for construction in 2017/18.

Resolved:

(1)   That the report be noted.

416 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

Members considered the report which gave an update on the progress made 
regarding various schemes in the Borough.

Page 103 – 1079/12/16

A Member highlighted that there had been problems with the contractors that 
carried out the surveys in September 2017 and inaccurate information had been 
collected.  He added that the Faversham 20mph working group were due to meet to 
look at the results and the consultation would then take place.

Another Member requested that recommendation (2) be placed on the Agenda for 
the next meeting in March 2018.  There was a brief discussion on whether this 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 18 December 2017 

- 418 -

would impact on the progress in the Faversham 20’s Plenty scheme.  The 
Chairman agreed that recommendation (2) should be added to the next Agenda.

Page 103 – 1228/03/17

A Member thanked KCC for their assistance.

Page 104 – 69/06/17

A Member suggested that the site of the Planning Application for housing at 
Scocles Road, Minster could be included in the speed limit.  Another Member 
considered that the footpaths in Scocles Road required attention.

A Member sought clarification on the process of presenting the petition to KCC and 
then returning it back to the SBC Parking Team.  Another Member said that there 
had been delays in confirming information from the hospital and schools.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

417 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chairman confirmed the date of the next meeting of the board was 5.30pm on 
Monday 19 March 2018.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


